
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

20 August 2018 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 29 August 2018 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.  

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

  
 

 

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.  MINUTES 1 - 7 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018.  
   
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is 22 
August 2018). 

 

   
6.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 8 - 12 
   
 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.    
   
7.  FINANCIAL UPDATE - QUARTER ONE 2018/19 13 - 21 
   
 To consider the quarterly budget position.    
   
8.  DATA PROTECTION POLICY 22 - 39 
   
 To approve the Data Protection Policy.    
   
9.  TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 40 - 47 
   
 To approve the proposals for the Tewkesbury Borough Community 

Safety Partnership. 
 

   
10.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
11.  SEPARATE MINUTES 48 - 51 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 11 July 2018.  
 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2018 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: K J Berry, R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, R Furolo, M A Gore, J Greening, 
E J MacTiernan and J R Mason (Vice-Chair) 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 11 July 2018 commencing at                 

2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
K J Berry, G F Blackwell, R Furolo, M A Gore, J Greening and E J MacTiernan 

 
also present: 

 
Councillor P W Awford 

 

EX.12 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

12.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.  

12.2 The Chair welcomed Councillor Awford, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, who was in attendance to present Item 7, Performance Management 
Report – Quarter Four 2017/18.  

EX.13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

13.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Dean. There were no 
substitutions for the meeting.  

EX.14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

14.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from             
1 July 2012.  

14.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.15 MINUTES  

15.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.16 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

16.1 There were no items from members of the public on this occasion.   

1

Agenda Item 4



EX.11.07.18 

 

EX.17 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

17.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No. 9-
14. Members were asked to consider the Plan.  

17.2 Accordingly, it was    

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   

EX.18 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER FOUR 2017/18  

18.1 The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, circulated at 
Pages No. 15-60, asked Members to review and, if appropriate, take action on the 
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]
 the Public Services Centre. In response, the Head of Finance and Asset 
Management explained that the room on the top floor, which had previously been 
set up as the Council Chamber, had now been occupied by Mole Valley Farmers 
on a five year lease. The remainder of the space was currently under offer and 
Heads of Terms were in the process of being agreed for occupation from 
September.  

18.7 Referring to the possibility of selling the Council’s trade waste service, the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee questioned whether this would be possible. 
In response, a Member indicated that one of the problems with local authorities 
operating as a business in offering a trade waste service was that they had to 
compete with the private sector and that was an extremely competitive market. The 
Joint Waste Partnership was currently considering the possibility of making a joint 
trade waste scheme but this was in the early stages. The Head of Community 
Services explained that there were a number of issues with this approach which 
were set out in the APSE report commissioned by Ubico. There were concerns 
around sharing that report in full because it did not belong to the Council; however, 
he intended to take a summary of the document to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. In terms of the timescale for discussions with 
neighbouring authorities regarding a joint authority’s trade waste scheme, the 
Head of Community Services indicated that this was dependent on a number of 
discussions with different organisations but he hoped to be able to conclude a way 

3



EX.11.07.18 

forward during the current financial year.  

18.8 Accordingly, it was   

 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments on 

the Performance Management Report for Quarter Four of 
2017/18 be NOTED.  

EX.19 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  

19.1 The report of the Head of Development Services, circulated at Pages No. 61-81, 
attached the Planning Enforc
[...]
t this would depend on the commitment made 
and would have to be addressed dependent upon the particular circumstances.  

20.6 In response to a query regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy examination, 
the Head of Development Services was hopeful that the Council would receive the 
Inspector’s draft report by the end of July; if this was the case, it would then be 
finalised around mid-August. It needed to be remembered that the Council had 
undertaken to agree a Community Infrastructure Levy with the other Joint Core 
Strategy authorities so the report would have to be considered by all three 
Councils.  

20.7 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the process for the distribution of Section 106 funds, 

where the Section 106 Agreement does not explicitly specify 
how the funding should be directed, be ADOPTED as set 
out in Paragraph 3 of the report.  

EX.21 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

21.1 The Chair proposed, and it was  

RESOLVED  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act.  

EX.22 SEPARATE MINUTES  

22.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018, copies of which had 
been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.23 DISPOSAL OF MAFF SITE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) 

23.1 The Committee considered and agreed the way forward regarding the disposal of 
the MAFF site, subject to appropriate terms, surveys and legal documentation.    

6



EX.11.07.18 

 

EX.24 REVIEW OF COMMUNITY SERVICES  

(Exempt –Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information relating to any indivi
[...]
r 29 August for further information.  

 

12



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date of Meeting: 29 August 2018 

Subject: Financial Update – Quarter One 2018/19 

Report of: Head of Finance and Asset Management 

Corporate Lead: Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management 

Number of Appendices: Three 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

The budget for 2018/19 was approved by Council in February 2018 with the reserves being 
approved at Executive Committee in June 2018. This report is the first quarterly monitoring 
report of the Council’s financial performance for the year. 

The report highlights a quarter 1 surplus of £81,867 on the revenue budget and details the 
expenditure to date against both the capital programme and the approved reserves. 

Recommendation: 

To CONSIDER the financial performance information for the first quarter of 2018/19  

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Executive Committee is responsible for recommending the budget to Council and for the 
management and delivery of the approved budget during the financial year. 

The quarterly financial report is to notify Members of any known significant variations to 
budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues, and to advise of any corrective 
action to be taken, if required.  

 
 

Resource Implications: 

As detailed within the report.  

If the budget is in deficit at year end then the Council will have to use reserves to fund the 
overspend, meaning that these resources are not available to fund other activities or future 
financial management of the Council’s projected medium term budgets. The Council currently 
has a £550,000 General Fund balance, £850,000 to cover shortfalls in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and a £415,000 retained business rates reserve. 

Legal Implications: 

None associated with the report. 

 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 7



Risk Management Implications: 

A financial deficit will result i
[...]
27) 19,027  

     

     6,038,169   1,892,788   1,810,921        81,867  

Note: With regards to savings and deficits, items in brackets and red are overspends 

2.2 The budget position in relation to the Heads of Service responsibility shows an underspend 
of £60,753 as at the end of June. As can be seen there are two main areas of savings - 
employees of £79,330 and income of £19,940.  

2.3 Employee costs savings are generated mainly through staff vacancies, particularly in 
Property and Development Services, although the saving in Development Services is being 
offset by a deficit on the income budget for that service in Q1. Services have managed 
vacancies during the recruitment period with limited use of agency staff and help from 
current staff to cover work. Democratic Services have a vacant post which is maintained to 
offset overtime and other pressures during elections. Savings are being made against this 
post as there has been no significant elections so far this year. 

2.4 In relation to the surplus on overall income for the Council, there is a £70,289 surplus on the 
Community Services income budget. This is mostly in relation to the new Garden Waste 
service bringing in income above target as a result of the implementation of the new sticker 
system and the fixed renewal date of 1 April. There is also additional income showing in 
Corporate Services. This relates to additional grant income for the Benefits Team, received 
from central government, which had not been budgeted for. This money is to help with any 
cost of transition of claimants to Universal Credit. One area of concern remains the planning 
application income budget. This is a significant income stream for the Council but is currently 
in a deficit of £87,092 against target for Q1. This is a continuing trend over the last 12 
months where actual planning income has been below levels expected and trends seen in 
previous periods. Pre-application income is slightly ahead of budget, which is expected to 
then generate further application income during the next half of year to close the budget 
deficit. 

2.5 In terms of deficits being reported at the first quarter there is an overspend being shown 
against benefit claimant payments. Q1 monitoring has identified that the Housing Benefits 
Team has processed higher than predicted level of overpayments going back over several 
years. Claimants not informing the Council of changes in their circumstances cause these 
overpayments. This reduces the amount of subsidy that the Council can claim for operating 
this service. This will be monitored during the coming months to see if this is a trend.  Team 
resources have been realigned with specific officer resource allocated to the recovery of 
overpaid housing benefit.  Whilst we cannot always avoid the overpayment from occurring, 
we are focussing efforts to make sure we recover the overpayment from the recipient.  In 
addition, the first quarter outturn position for the Ubico contract has indicated a forecast full 
year deficit of £84,000. A pro rata sum has been included within the Q1 figures. 

 

15



2.6 Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the position for each Head of Service, which shows 
the current variance against their budget. Where the main types of expenditure headings 
within the Head of Service’s responsibility have a variance over £10,000, a short explanation 
for the reason for the variance has been provided. 

2.7 Below the service expenditure lines are detailed the other sources of financing which are 
needed to balance the budget. Currently business rates income, the returns we are receiving 
from our investment portfolio and treasury management activities are all positive, delivering 
a surplus of £37,989 against budget and helping deliver the overall reported surplus of 
£81,867. 

3.0 CAPITAL BUDGET POSITION 

3.1 Appendix 2 shows the capital budget position as at Q1. This is currently showing a small 
underspend against the profiled budget. 

3.2 The underspend is because of the refurbishment of the Council Offices being slightly behind 
the budget profile; however, it should be noted that work was delayed, and the overall costs 
increased due to issues such as the discovery of asbestos. This will put pressure on the 
overall budget as it moves to completion in Q2 although additional contributions have been 
identified from partners to offset this. 

4.0 RESERVES POSITION 

4.1 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the current usage of available reserves. 

4.2 Reserves have been set aside from previous years to fund known future costs and the 
strategic planning of the authority’s operation. The information in the appendix does not take 
account of reserves which have been committed, but not yet paid. 

4.3 Whilst the Q1 position shows that there remains a significant balance on the reserves, the 
expectation is that the balances will be spent in the future. Finance has asked for updates 
from all departments about their plans to ensure that earmarked reserves are either used for 
their intended purpose or released back to the general fund. 

5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 Budget holders have been consulted about the budget outturn for their service areas. The 
feedback has been incorporated in the report to explain differences between budgets and 
actual income and expenditure. 

6.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

6.1 Budget monitoring is on the approved budget for 2018/19 which has been prepared in line 
with the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

7.0 RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICIES  

7.1  None 

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (Human/Property) 

8.1 None 

 

 

16



9.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (Social/Community Safety/Cultural/ Economic/ 
Environment) 

9.1 None 

10.0 IMPACT UPON (Value For Money/Equalities/E-Government/Human Rights/Health And 
Safety) 

10.1 None 

11.0 RELATED DECISIONS AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT FACTS  

11.1 None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
he Council.  The Audit Committee considered the draft 
policy on 18 July 2018 and have recommended it to the Executive Committee for 
approval. 

2.0 THE PRINCIPLES OF DATA PROTECTION   

2.1 Anyone processing personal data must comply with six principles of good practice. 
Summarised, the principles require that personal data should be: 

 Processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner. 

 Only obtained for specified, explicit and legitimate purposes. 

 Adequate, relevant and not excessive. 

 Accurate and kept up to date. 

 Not be kept for longer than is necessary. 

 Processed in a secure manner.   

The principles are detailed within the Data Protection Policy at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The Council will ensure that it is able to demonstrate compliance with all of the above 
six principles by: 

 Following best practice in all personal data processing.  

 Ensuring the fair and lawful processing of personal data. 

 Telling people why we are processing their personal data and who we will share 
their personal data with, through our clear and effective privacy notices. 

 Ensuring that if relying on consent from the data subject, it is freely given, 
specific, informed and unambiguous. 

 Implementing ‘privacy by default’ measures to ensure that, by default, we only 
process the personal data necessary for each business purpose.  

 

23



3.0 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

3.1 The Council is accountable for and must be able to demonstrate compliance with Data 
Protection legislation and adherence to the proposed policy. An overview of the roles 
and responsibilities established to oversee compliance are as follows: 

 Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) – to ensure that information assets are 
appropriately managed. Oversees and is responsible for the whole information 
governance framework and the risk associated with it. 

 Data Protection Officer (DPO) – to undertake the statutory role by monitoring 
compliance and by providing training, advice and assista
[...]
 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) almost 20 years ago.  Successive 
changes to public services have resulted in less in-house capacity and a move away from 
localised services in other community safety partner agencies.  

The Police and Crime Commissioner, in agreement with the Council Chief Executives, carried 
out a review of community safety across Gloucestershire.  The review recognised that each of 
the Council’s Community Safety Partnerships worked in different ways and there was little 
coordination between them across the county.  The review also noted that, whilst legal 
responsibility for community safety matters sits within each Community Safety Partnership, a 
coordinating group would be beneficial to provide some oversight and direction. 

Over the last two years, the Community Safety Partnership has been held in abeyance 
pending the creation of a countywide partnership.  The countywide group would seek to create 
and implement a common county wide approach, whilst retaining the distinctiveness of each 
district, recognising that delivery mechanisms may vary across the county in accordance with 
local need.  This countywide partnership is now in place and “Safer Gloucestershire” is 
considering the countywide community safety priorities.  Priorities are gained from an analysis 
of statistics across the county from a document called the Gloucestershire Community Safety 
Strategic Needs Assessment (GCSSNA) which contains countywide data on crime, anti-social 
behaviour and safeguarding etc. 

Locally there is a need to rejuvenate the Tewkesbury Borough Community Safety Partnership 
and decide what our local priorities are.  As some of our local priorities will also be drawn from 
the GCSSNA and some will likely be specific to Tewkesbury Borough itself, it makes sense to 
align some of our priorities with the countywide group.  In order to start this work a small 
community safety steering group has been meeting to move this forward. 

The purpose of t

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 29 August 2018 commencing at 
2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
K J Berry, G F Blackwell, M Dean, J Greening and E J MacTiernan 

 
 

EX.25 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

25.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.   

EX.26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

26.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Furolo and M A Gore. 
There were no substitutions for the meeting.   

EX.27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

27.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from               
1 July 2012.  

27.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.28 MINUTES  

28.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.29 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

29.1 There were no items from members of the public on this occasion.   



EX.29.08.18 

 

EX.30 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

30.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No. 8-
12. Members were asked to consider the Plan.    

30.2 The Chief Executive indicated that he would be looking at the Forward Plan with 
Management Team to try and ensure everything that could be was included. In the 
interim he understood that the item in the ‘pending items’ section of the Plan on the 
Affordable Housing Partnership would be ready for consideration at the October 
meeting. In response to a query regarding the community grants update, the Head 
of Finance and Asset Management advised that it had originally been scheduled 
for the current meeting but he had not yet received all of the responses from the 
applicants in order to provide a full update to Committee.  

30.3 Accordingly, it was   

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   

EX.31 FINANCIAL UPDATE - QUARTER ONE 2018/19  

31.1 The report of the Head of Finance and Asset Management, circulated at Pages No. 
13-21, provided the financial performance information for the first quarter of 
2018/19 which Members were asked to consider.  

31.2 The Head of Finance and Asset Management explained that the report highlighted 
a quarter one surplus of £81,867 on the revenue budget and detailed expenditure 
to date against both the capital programme and the approved reserves. The 
budget position in relation to the Heads of Service responsibility showed an 
underspend of £60,753 as at the end of June; this was due to savings in the two 
main headings of employees and income.  The employees heading showed a 
saving against the budget of £76,330; this was due to the way vacancies were 
managed during the recruitment period with limited use of agency staff and help 
from current staff to cover work. In addition, there was a vacant post in Democratic 
Services which was maintained to offset overtime and other pressures during 
elections; however, with no significant elections this year savings were being made 
against the post. In terms of deficits, there was an overspend shown against 
benefit claimant payments and quarter one monitoring had identified that the 
Housing Benefits Team had processed a higher than predicted level of 
overpayments over several years which was caused by claimants not informing the 
Council of changes in their circumstances. This reduced the amount of subsidy 
that the Council could claim from the government for operating the service to 40%. 
However, where it was also possible to reclaim from the individuals the Council 
was able to reclaim the full amount. In terms of income, the garden waste service 
had been a great success with a £70,289 surplus on the budget, mostly due to the 
service being above target following the implementation of the new sticker system 
and fixed renewal date. There was also some additional income showing in the 
Corporate Services budget which related to government grant income for the 
benefits team which had not been budgeted for; this was to help with any costs of 
transition of claimants to Universal Credit. Planning income remained under target 
which was cause for concern as it appeared to be a trend over the last 12 months; 
however, there had been some upturn this month so this would be monitored 
closely through the year. In respect of business rates, early indications from the 
pool were encouraging; however, it was to be borne in mind that the position could 
change quickly so Officers would be keeping a close eye on the situation.  

 



EX.29.08.18 

31.3 The capital budget position was shown at Appendix 2 to the report and was 
currently showing a small underspend against the profiled budget. The underspend 
was due to the refurbishment of the Council Offices being slightly behind the 
budget profile; however, it should be noted that work was delayed, and costs had 
increased, due to issues such as the discovery of asbestos. This would put 
pressure on the overall budget as it moved to completion in quarter two although 
additional contributions from partners had been identified to offset the increase. 
Appendix 3 to the report provided a summary of the current usage of available 
reserves. Members were reminded that reserves had been set aside from previous 
years to fund known future costs and the strategic planning of the authority’s 
operation; the information in the appendix did not take account of reserves which 
had been committed but not yet paid. Whilst the quarter one position showed a 
significant balance, the expectation was that those balances would be spent in the 
future. Officers had been asked to update the finance team about their plans for 
reserves to ensure they were used for their intended purpose or released back to 
the general fund.  

31.4 During the discussion which ensued, a Member questioned how the benefits 
overpayment position compared to previous years and what the expectations were 
of getting them back. In response, the Head of Finance and Asset Management 
explained that the Council had reported an excellent position last year so, whilst 
this year was worse than that, it was in line with previous years. It was very difficult 
to recover overpayments as they tended to be made to people with limited 
finances; however, extra resources had been put into this area with the intention of 
recovering as much as possible. The Head of Finance and Asset Management 
indicated that, realistically, he would expect around 50% to be recovered. In terms 
of the costs of chasing the overpayment, this depended on the length of time 
recovery took but Officers tried to get it back as quickly as possible. Another 
Member referred to the garden waste scheme and requested that the price of the 
service not be further increased. In response, the Head of Finance and Asset 
Management explained that this would be considered as part of the budget setting 
work; the garden waste service was doing well but there were other pressures 
which would need to be considered before any decisions could be made. A 
Member noted that the stickers used for the new garden waste scheme were being 
bleached by the sunshine and she questioned whether this was known to Officers. 
In response, the Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that Officers were already 
looking at how this could be addressed for future years. 

31.5 In terms of the Council Offices refurbishment, a Member questioned whether the 
project was still within budget. In response, the Head of Finance and Asset 
Management confirmed that there had been a couple of difficulties regarding 
asbestos removal, in addition, the project team had taken advantage of the 
refurbishment to upgrade the intruder and fire alarms in the building; some of those 
costs would come from revenue and, as previously advised, some would be offset 
against partner contributions so the ‘net’ costs should be in line with expectations 
by the end of the project.  

31.6 Having considered the report, and information provided, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the financial performance information for the first 

quarter of 2018/19 be NOTED.   



EX.29.08.18 

 

EX.32 DATA PROTECTION POLICY  

32.1 The report of the Head of Corporate Services, circulated at Pages No. 22-39, 
attached the Data Protection Policy which Members were asked to approve.  

32.2 The Communications Officer explained that the Policy had been considered by the 
Audit Committee on 18 July 2018 and had been recommended to the Executive 
Committee for approval. The document set out the Council’s policy for compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) 2016. The Council had to ensure it complied with all relevant legislation 
and that it maintained good practices to protect the personal data it held. The 
Council aimed to demonstrate compliance with the six principles of good practice: 
that personal data should be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent 
manner; was only obtained for specified, explicit and legitimate purposes; was 
accurate and kept up to date; was not kept for longer than necessary; and was 
processed in a secure manner. These were detailed within the Policy at Appendix 
1. Appendix 2 set out a summary of the key roles of the Senior Information Risk 
Owner; the Data Protection Officer; and the Information Commissioner. There was 
an Internal Information Board which had been set up to ensure ongoing 
compliance with GDPR and that Board was chaired by the Senior Information Risk 
Owner. 

32.3 Members were advised that the policy would be amended by the Graphics Officer 
prior to being published on the Council’s website. Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the Data Protection Policy be APPROVED.   

EX.33 TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

33.1 The report of the Head of Community Services, circulated at Pages No. 40-47, 
sought to gain agreement from the Executive Committee as to the way forward for 
the arrangements of the Tewkesbury Borough Community Safety Partnership.  

33.2 The Chair explained that Members had received, around the table, a suggested 
amended resolution which he felt more clearly explained the specific decision 
which was being made: “that the Executive Committee agree that the Community 
Safety Partnership be reinstated in accordance with the Terms of Reference set 
out at Appendix 1 to the report”.  

33.3 In introducing the report, the Head of Community Services explained that, over the 
last two years, the Community Safety Partnership had been suspended pending 
the creation of a Countywide partnership. The Countywide group had sought to 
create and implement a common approach whilst retaining the distinctiveness of 
each District and recognising that delivery mechanisms may vary across the 
County in accordance with local need. That partnership, ‘Safer Gloucestershire’, 
had now been established and was considering the Countywide community safety 
priorities. Specifically, progress was being made on the process for considering 
Domestic Homicide Reviews which would ensure they were carried out in a timely 
manner and that there was adequate and timely sharing of learning from those 
reviews which was welcomed by all involved. Locally, there was now a need to 
rejuvenate the Tewkesbury Borough Community Safety Partnership and decide 
what its local priorities were. Pending agreement of the current report, it was 
proposed that the Partnership would be reconstituted by October 2018.  

 

 



EX.29.08.18 

33.4 A Member indicated that she had sat on the previous Community Safety 
Partnership for a number of years and had found the process to be extremely 
frustrating with no one taking responsibility for funding applications and she 
questioned how this would work in future. In response, the Head of Community 
Services explained that the Police and Crime Commissioner had a funding pot 
which was distributed by his office. It had been suggested, as part of the Council’s 
Community Services review, that a dedicated coordinator be established to assist 
with applications for funding which should help resolve this issue. In terms of the 
latest Domestic Homicide Review, the Head of Community Services confirmed that 
it was now complete and had been sent to the Home Office as required. The 
Council’s contribution had been administration costs which had been higher than 
expected, due to the length of time the review had taken, so Officers would be 
going back to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s office to reclaim some of that 
money.  

33.5 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the Tewkesbury Borough Community Safety 

Partnership be reinstated in accordance with the Terms of 
Reference set out within Appendix 1 to the report.  

EX.34 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

34.1 The Chair proposed, and it was   

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of 
   the Act.  

EX.35 SEPARATE MINUTES  

35.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018, copies of which had 
been circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

 The meeting closed at 2:45 pm 

 
 


